(Translation)

January 12, 2006

Dear Sirs,

Name of Company: SEGA SAMMY HOLDINGS INC.

Name of Representative: Hajime Satomi,

Chairman, President and Representative Director

(Code No. 6460, Tokyo Stock Exchange 1st Section)

Further Inquiry: Michael Masakimi Hotta,

Executive Officer (TEL: 03-6215-9955)

Notice of Action Filed

Notice is hereby given that an action against Sammy Corporation ("Sammy"), a subsidiary of SEGA SAMMY HOLDINGS INC., was filed with the Tokyo District Court as of December 27, 2005 (Sammy was served with the bill of complaint as of January 11, 2006), as described below:

Description

1. Party filing the action:

(1) Name: Aruze Corporation

(2) Location: 1-25, Ariake 3-chome, Koto-ku, Tokyo

(3) Representative: Kazunari Anan, President and Representative Director

- 2. Content of the action:
 - (1) Aruze Corporation demands Sammy to pay an amount of ¥21,000,000,000, together with interest at the rate of 5% per annum on the amount accruing on or after the day next following the day on which the bill of complaint was served, up to the payment thereof.
 - (2) The costs of the action shall be borne by Sammy.
- 3. Cause of action and the background:

Aruze Corporation has filed the action for the payment of ¥21,000,000,000 in damages, alleging that drum-rotating game machines (or pachislot machines) "*Hokuto-no-Ken*" manufactured and marketed by Sammy have infringed its patent rights (No. 3069092 and No. 3708056).

4. Future prospects:

Aruze Corporation has filed four actions against Sammy for infringement of its patent rights, in which the legitimacy of Sammy has been acknowledged and all judgments have

become final and conclusive in favor of Sammy.

Sammy believes that it has not infringed the patent rights of Aruze Corporation in this case and intends to claim its legitimacy to defend itself in court.

- END -